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Relevant papers:
[Hua4353] Discussion on the full migration for mobile IAB (Huawei)
[Hua4354] Discussion on the inter-donor transport for full migration of mobile IAB (Huawei)
[Nok4376] IAB mobility (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell)
[Nok4377] Discussion on mobile IAB aspects based on dual-DU (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell)
[Len4429] Inter-donor full migration procedure of mobile IAB (Lenovo)
[Eri4496] The Migration Procedure for Mobile IAB-Nodes (Ericsson)
[QC4504] Topology adaptation for mobile IAB (Qualcomm Inc.)
[Fuj4704] Support of intra-m-CU mobility (Fujitsu)
[Fuj4705] Discussion on IAB full migration (Fujitsu)
[ZTE4710] Discussion on inter-donor full migration in mobile IAB scenario (ZTE) 
[ZTE4711] Discussion on migration sequence of full migration procedure (ZTE)
[Xmi4767] Discussion on IAB full migration (Xiaomi)
[Int4777] Discussion on Full Migration of mobile IAB-node (Intel Corporation)
[Sam4826] Discussion on full migration procedure (Samsung)
[bookmark: _Hlk87391000]For the Chairman notes
Proposal 1-1: An mIAB-MT and its co-located mIAB-DU may be served by different donor CUs.
Proposal 1-2: An mIAB-MT can execute an inter-donor HO, while the co-located mIAB-DU stays connected to the same donor before and after the mIAB-MT HO.
Proposal 1-3: RAN3 to discuss whether an mIAB-DU can execute inter-donor migration, while the co-located mIAB-MT stays connected to the same donor before and after the mIAB-DU migration.
Proposal 2-1: When IP connectivity between target IAB-donor DU and source IAB-donor CU is available, the Rel-17 partial migration is used for supporting the F1 transport migration and inter-donor routing when an mIAB-DU and its co-located mIAB-MT are connected to different donor CUs.
Proposal 2-2: The mIAB-node may perform multiple consecutive partial migrations without inter-donor migration of its mIAB-DU.
Proposal 3-1: RAN3 to discuss how inter-donor topology adaptation can be supported for mobile IAB in absence of Xn and/or inter-donor IP routability.
Proposal 3-2: RAN3 to discuss whether F1-C transport over NGAP should be supported for inter-donor topology adaptation for mobile IAB.
Proposal 4-1: Mobility of dual-connected mIAB nodes is outside the Rel-18 scope.
Proposal 4-2: Full migration of stationary IAB-nodes is outside Rel-18 scope.
Proposal 4-3: Choose between the following two options:
· Intra-donor CU migration of mIAB is supported only if no enhancements to Rel-17 mechanism are needed.
· Discuss how to support intra-donor CU migration of mIAB.
Proposal 5-1: To execute the handover of the served UEs, the mobile IAB-node concurrently supports two logical mIAB-DUs, which have F1AP associations with the source CU and the target CU, respectively.
Proposal 5-2: The UEs connected to the mIAB-node are handed over from the cell of the logical mIAB-DU that has an F1AP association with the source CU (i.e., the source logical mIAB-DU) to the cell of the logical mIAB-DU that has an F1AP association with the target CU (i.e., the target logical mIAB-DU).
Proposal 5-3: Source and target logical cells should appear to the UE as distinguishable cells on layer 1.
Proposal 6: RAN3 to discuss how a mobile IAB node may be configured with multiple configurations, each corresponding to a different target donor, that can be activated upon fulfillment of certain condition(s). The details of the configurations are FFS.
Round 1
At this meeting we will discuss the general principles of mIAB mobility procedure and the aspects of mIAB-DU HO that do not directly depend on these general principles.
Mobility procedure for mIAB-nodes – general principles
The high-level approach  
Papers [Eri4496], [QC4504], [Nok4376], [Fuj4704] and [ZTE4711] consider the approach to mIAB mobility where the mIAB-MT can undergo multiple consecutive inter-CU handovers, without executing the inter-CU HO of the co-located mIAB-DU. Meanwhile, paper [Len4429] proposes to mandate the joint execution of mIAB-MT and mIAB-DU inter-CU HO.
Q1-1: Should it be possible to execute the mIAB-MT and mIAB-DU inter-CU HOs independently, i.e., executing one without the other?
	Company
	Answer
	Motivation

	Ericsson
	Yes
	Mandating the joint execution of the two HOs will cause frequent reconfigurations of both the mIAB-node and the UEs. It will also long service interruptions and mutual dependence of HO failures. 

	Huawei
	See comment
	It is possible to execute the IAB-MT HO without IAB-DU HO, as already supported in partial migration. But it seems the IAB-DU migration will only occur when IAB-MT performs HO.

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	This allows leveraging partial migration from Rel-17, potentially forth and back or multiple times based on the IAB-node’s mobility. mIAB-DU HO can be executed if the IAB-node has moved by a significant distance from its CU. 

	Nokia
	See comment
	We assume the “mIAB-DU inter-CU HOs” means “mIAB-DU inter-CU migration”. Current text seems allow only performing IAB-DU migration but no IAB-MT HO. This should not be the case.   We agree with QC. Suggest small rewording
Q1-1: Should it be possible to execute the mIAB-DU inter-CU migration after one (or consecutive) inter-CU HO for the mIAB-MT?

	Fujitsu
	Yes
	Making the F1-terminating donor-CU unchanged has benefits in avoiding service interruptions for UEs connected with the mobile IAB-node for the UEs don’t need to do handover when the F1-terminating donor-CU is not changed. Agree with the rewording from Nokia.

	Lenovo
	See comments
	This issue may be discussed based on different overall architectures of mobile IAB.
In case architecture with m-CU (or anchor CU) which has larger coverage, we are fine to support executing the mIAB-MT and mIAB-DU inter-CU HOs independently. While for the architecture without m-CU, prefer only to support joint execution of mIAB-MT and mIAB-DU inter-CU HO.

	Xiaomi
	See comments
	Do we already agree to introduce m-CU (or anchor CU)? In our understanding, donor-CU can also be designed with large coverage, even we introduce a m-CU (or anchor CU), it still has the coverage edge, the IAB-MT and IAB-DU along with its served UEs should all be migrated at the edge.
In general, we share similar view as Lenovo, this depends on the architecture we defined, maybe we should firstly discuss the architecture of mobile IAB.

	ZTE
	See comments 
	We agree that it should be possible that MT migration is performed without DU migration, which is the same as R17 partial migration. But we are not sure about the case of DU migration without UE migration. The scenario needs to be further clarified. 

	Deutsche Telekom
	See comments
	We share similar view as raised by Lenovo and Xiaomi with respect to m-CU. We see the risk that we may mix up architecture and deployment. 

	Intel
	See comments
	First of all, handover is for the UE/IAB-MT, not for DU. It is better to use DU migration for the procedure of mIAB-DU moves from one IAB-donor CU to another.
It is not clear to us the intention of the question, as mIAB-MT handover between two IAB-donor CUs without collocated mIAB-DU’s migration is already supported in Rel-17 by partial migration. 
Same understanding with HW that mIAB-DU’s migration is based on mIAB-MT’s handover, it cannot be triggered independently without supporting mIAB-MT’s handover.

	Samsung
	Yes
	Agree with Ericsson.
Mandating the joint execution of the two HOs is feasible, but it is not the only approach to mIAB mobility. We think multiple consecutive partial migration is more flexible. 

	AT&T
	Agree with comments
	Agree with Nokia’s reworded version

	MITRE
	Yes
	


Summary:
Even though partial migration offers a possibility for an IAB-MT and IAB-DU to be served by different donors, we need to rubber-stamp that the same is possible for mobile IAB nodes as well.
Proposal 1-1: An mIAB-MT and its co-located mIAB-DU may be served by different donor CUs.
All companies seem to be in favor of executing mIAB-MT HO without concurrent migration of the co-located mIAB-DU. There are different views wrt if the opposite may hold and this should be discussed further. The Moderator notes that the independent execution of mIAB-DU migration or the introduction of m-CU has nothing to do with architecture – the IAB architecture stays the same, while there may be some procedural impact.
Proposal 1-2: An mIAB-MT can execute an inter-donor HO, while the co-located mIAB-DU stays connected to the same donor before and after the mIAB-MT HO.
Proposal 1-3: RAN3 to discuss whether an mIAB-DU can execute inter-donor migration, while the co-located mIAB-MT stays connected to the same donor before and after the mIAB-DU migration.
The reuse of partial migration
Papers [Eri4496], [QC4504], [Nok4376], [Fuj4704], [Sam4826] and [ZTE4711] propose to use the Rel-17 partial migration as the baseline procedure for mIAB node migration.
Proposal 1-1: The Rel-17 partial migration is the baseline for supporting the F1 transport migration and inter-donor routing when an mIAB-DU and its co-located mIAB-MT are connected to different donor CUs.
Proposal 1-1b: The mIAB-node may perform multiple consecutive partial migrations w/o full migration.
Q1-2: Do you agree to the above proposal?
	Company
	Answer
	Motivation

	Ericsson
	Yes
	Partial migration already enables an IAB-node to maintain the F1 and RRC to different donors, so let’s reuse it as much as possible.

	Huawei
	Yes
	

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	We have added P 1-1b. There is a lot of support for this and we believe it is low-hanging fruit.

	Nokia
	Yes
	Agree with QC

	Fujitsu
	Yes
	Agree with P1-1 and P1-1b. Obviously, partial migration can be reused for changing the non-F1-terminating donor-CU for the mobile IAB-node.

	Lenovo
	
	1-1: The R17 procedures can be reused as much as possible if partial migration is supported by mobile IAB-node.
1-1b: As comments in Q1-1, it may be based on the architecture (with or without a lager coverage m-CU) of mobile IAB-node.

	Xiaomi
	
	Agree with Lenovo, we’d better discuss the architecture firstly.

	ZTE
	P1-1: yes 
P1-1b:yes 
	P1-1:  R17 partial migration could be the basis of full migration. 
P1-1b: Assume that full migration is based on R17 partial migration, we agree that the mIAB-node may perform multiple consecutive partial migrations w/o full migration in order to reduce UE service interruption and signaling overhead. 

	Intel
	See comment
	We think P1-1 is also related to the discussion in Section 3.1.3 about absence of IP connection issue. Using Rel-17 partial migration for F1 transport migration and inter-donor routing is only workable when the IP connectivity between target IAB-donor DU and source IAB-donor CU is available. 
Therefore, we suggest with following changes to P1-1:
When the IP connectivity between target IAB-donor DU and source IAB-donor CU is available, the Rel-17 partial migration is used for supporting the F1 transport migration and inter-donor routing when an mIAB-DU and its co-located mIAB-MT are connected to different donor CUs.

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	AT&T
	P1-1: Yes
P1-1b: Yes
	

	MITRE
	Yes
	


Summary:
10/12 companies support the first proposal, while two companies argue that it is dependent on the architecture. The Moderator points out that the architecture stays the same, only procedural impacts are foreseen. One company proposes a rewording, and it will be captured.
Proposal 2-1: When IP connectivity between target IAB-donor DU and source IAB-donor CU is available, the Rel-17 partial migration is used for supporting the F1 transport migration and inter-donor routing when an mIAB-DU and its co-located mIAB-MT are connected to different donor CUs.
Regarding the newly added proposal by QC also received support of 8 companies (it was added after 2 companies already replied to the survey), while two companies connect it to architecture. However, this proposal does not depend on the architecture.
Proposal 2-2: The mIAB-node may perform multiple consecutive partial migrations without inter-donor migration of its mIAB-DU.


 Migration in the absence of XnAP connectivity
Paper [QC4504] proposes that RAN3 discusses how inter-donor topology adaptation can be supported for mobile IAB in absence of Xn and/or inter-donor IP routability. It is further proposed to consider F1-C transport over NGAP in case there is no inter-donor IP routability. Meanwhile, paper [Int4777] proposes that HOs of mIAB-MT and its co-located mIAB-DU are executed jointly in case IP connectivity between the target IAB-donor DU and the source IAB-donor CU is not available.
Proposal 1-2: RAN3 to discuss how inter-donor topology adaptation can be supported for mobile IAB in absence of Xn and/or inter-donor IP routability.
Proposal 1-3: For inter-donor topology adaptation in the absence of inter-donor IP routability, RAN3 to consider F1-C transport over NGAP.
Q1-3: Do you agree to the above proposals?
	Company
	Answer
	Motivation

	Ericsson
	Yes, to both.
	XnAP connectivity may not always be available. Meanwhile, we should find ways to reduce the number of DU HOs.

	Huawei
	Yes to P1-2
	If the inter-donor IP routability is not ensured, the full migration can be considered. Rather than the F1-C over NGAP.

	Qualcomm
	Yes, to both
	We can already transport F1-C over RRC and Xn. It should be straightforward to extend this to NGAP.

	Nokia
	P1-2: ok
P1-3: need further discussion
	Agree with HW. 

	Fujitsu
	Yes, to both
	

	Lenovo
	Yes to P1-2
	P1-3: Agree with HW.

	Xiaomi
	P1-2: ok
P1-3: need further discussion
	Agree with HW. 

	ZTE
	P1-2: yes
P1-3: no 
	P1-3: We agree that there may be no Xn interface between F1-terminating donor and target donor. But the scenario that there is no inter-donor IP routability is not clear and needs to be further clarified. In our view, assume that both donors have connection to CN, there should be inter-donor IP routability between F1-terminating donor CU and target donor DU which go through CN. 

	Deutsche Telekom
	P1-2: ok
P1-3: need further discussion
	Agree with HW

	Intel
	Yes to P1-2
	In general, we agree with the proposal. However, we would like to clarify that there’s a difference between absence of XnAP connectivity and inter-donor IP connectivity/routability.
For XnAP connectivity, it is the connection between two IAB-donor CUs which may impact the handover procedure for mobile IAB-MT and served UEs. However, for inter-donor IP connectivity/routability, it is the availability of the IP connection between IAB-donor DU and another IAB-donor CU, which was introduced in Rel-17 partial migration. If the IP connectivity is not available, partial migration cannot be used as baseline for full migration in mobile IAB. 
It would be good to discuss these two issues separately.

	Samsung
	Yes, to both
	

	MITRE
	Yes to both
	


Summary:
The first proposal is supported by 10/12 companies.
Proposal 3-1: RAN3 to discuss how inter-donor topology adaptation can be supported for mobile IAB in absence of Xn and/or inter-donor IP routability.
The second proposal is supported by 5/12 companies, while 7/12 companies demand clarifications. However, note that the proposal is about RAN3 discussing migration over NGAP, not about agreeing to it directly. So, the second proposal is simplified:
Proposal 3-2: RAN3 to discuss whether F1-C transport over NGAP should be supported for inter-donor topology adaptation for mobile IAB.

 The scope of mobility support
Paper [Hua4353] proposes to preclude the support for mobility of dual-connected mIAB nodes. Paper [Len4429] proposes to preclude full migration for stationary IAB-nodes. Paper [Int4777] proposes to support both intra-donor CU migration and inter-donor CU migration of mIAB nodes. Meanwhile, paper [QC4504] proposes that any discussion related to the use of DAPS by mIAB nodes should be initiated by RAN2.
Q1-4: Do you agree that:
a) Mobility of dual-connected mIAB nodes is outside the Rel-18 scope?
b) Full migration of stationary IAB-nodes is outside Rel-18 scope?
c) Intra-donor CU migration of mIAB nodes is within Rel-18 scope?

	Company
	Answer
	Motivation

	Ericsson
	a), b): yes
c): only if it “comes for free”.
	c): Only inter-donor mobility was mentioned in the WID, and we should not address any enhancements specific to supporting intra-donor mobility.

	Huawei
	a) and b): yes
c): only if it “comes for free”.
	Agree with Ericsson

	Qualcomm
	a) yes
b) yes
c) yes
	c) Intra-donor CU migration should follow Rel-16/17 as the baseline.

	Nokia
	a): yes
b): see comments
c): see comments
	For b), is the “stationary IAB-node” Rel-17 or Rel-18? If it is Rel-18 IAB, how to know it is stationary?
For c), what is the difference to Rel-17 intra-CU migration? In intra- case, the donor-CU is not changed. 

	Fujitsu
	a) Yes
b) Yes, but 
c) Yes, but
	Regarding b), another point is the condition to perform full migration. We think full migration is a capability of Rel-18 IAB-node irrespective with speed or state of the IAB-node, that is, the full migration can be supported in any Rel-18 IAB-node with corresponding capability. The donor-CU can determine whether to perform full migration to the IAB-node only if it indicates the capability and the donor-CU judges the IAB-node is in movement. 
For c), on intra-CU migration, what need to be enhanced for mIAB compared to stationary IAB-node in Rel-17 should be clarified.

	Lenovo
	a) yes
b) yes
c) see comments
	Agree with c) if we can absolute follow Rel-16/17 intra-CU procedure.

	Xiaomi
	a) yes
b) yes
c) yes but
	Clarification is needed for c) as mentioned above

	ZTE
	a) yes
b) see comments
c)see comments
	For b), we think full migration could be reused for stationary IAB node, if no additional enhancement is needed. It may be beneficial in some scenario, e.g., when inter-topology transport needs to be used for a long time period. 
For c), we think intra-donor migration for mIAB-node is supported as in R16/R17 IAB. Enhancement specific to intra-donor migration is outside R18 scope. 


	Deutsche Telekom
	a) yes
b) yes
c) see comments
	From feedback of other companies before there seems to be the need for further clarifications.

	Intel
	a) yes
b) yes
c) yes
	Intel

	Samsung
	a) yes
b) yes
c) see comments
	We have same question with Nokia.

	AT&T
	a) yes
b) no
c) yes
	On b) we agree with comments from ZTE

	MITRE
	a) No
b) Yes
c) Yes
	a) is also captured as Q3 in CB IAB1_General. We believe DC brings a lot of value to the mIAB node. For the single connection mIAB nodes mounted on high-speed trains, there will be frequent migrations with the short-range (e.g. FR2) stationary IAB donor nodes. Also, the short-range donor node coverage can be quite intermittent along the train route. In such cases, it is beneficial to have dual connectivity for the mIAB node. E.g. an NTN or long-range (FR1) donor can serve as the master node (MN) for the mIAB node which manages the mobility and limits the migration load. The MN can add short-range donors for the mIAB node as the secondary nodes (SN) depending on the availability. MN can also help with the mitigation of interference due to IAB node mobility. By excluding DC in Rel-18, we’re likely excluding simpler migration and interference management solutions.


Summary:
Point a): 12/13 companies are pro. One company is against and lists the potential reasons. The Moderator notices that the question is about the understanding of the WID text, not about whether we should support this or not.
Proposal 4-1: Mobility of dual-connected mIAB nodes is outside the Rel-18 scope.
Point b): 9/13 companies support the proposal, 4/13 are against, 3 out of which propose that full migration is applied to stationary nodes. Two companies wonder whether the stationary node is a Rel-18 node. The Moderator points out that full migration has been precluded for stationary nodes in Rel-17 and the Rel-18 is about mobile IAB nodes. In all fairness, the Moderator included this proposal as a courtesy to the proponents, because the scope of Rel-18 WID is obvious.
Proposal 4-2: Full migration of stationary IAB-nodes is outside Rel-18 scope.
Point c): Four companies argue that this can be supported only if it comes for free, one of which also argues that is not in the WID. Two companies wonder what the delta wrt Rel-17 intra-CU migration is. Four companies answered “yes”. Three companies would like to hear first what enhancements would be needed.
Proposal 4-3: Choose between the following two options:
· Intra-donor CU migration of mIAB is supported only if no enhancements to Rel-17 mechanism are needed.
· Discuss how to support intra-donor CU migration of mIAB

Handover of mIAB-DU

mIAB-DU HO procedure
All the papers addressing the mIAB-DU HO assume that the HO is accomplished by establishing the second virtual mIAB-DU. Papers [Sam4826] and [Nok4377] are neutral with respect to whether Alt1 or Alt2 discussed in Rel-17 should be supported, while most of the remaining papers assume Alt1. Paper [Xmi4767] explicitly proposes to assume Alt1. Below is a set of basic proposals:
Proposal 2-1: To execute the handover of the F1 connection and the served UEs, the mobile IAB-node concurrently supports two logical mIAB-DUs, which have F1AP associations with the source CU and the target CU, respectively.
Proposal 2-2: The UEs connected to the mIAB-node are handed over from the cell of the logical mIAB-DU that has an F1AP association with the source CU (i.e., the source logical mIAB-DU) to the cell of the logical mIAB-DU that has an F1AP association with the target CU (i.e., the target logical mIAB-DU).
Proposal 2-3: Use the Alt 1 (i.e., source and target logical mIAB-DUs use separate physical cell resources) as baseline for the handover of the F1AP connection of an mIAB-node and its served UEs.
Q2-1: Do you agree to the above proposals?
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Ericsson
	P2-1: yes
P2-2: yes
P2-3: yes
	

	Huawei
	Yes to all
	

	Qualcomm
	P2-1: yes
P2-2: yes
P2-3: No
	On P2-3: 
This was discussed in RAN1, 2, 3, 4 in Rel-17 and it led to a lot of confusion! What does “physical cell resources” refer to? Frequency? Time? PCI? We should not repeat this confusion.
In those days, RAN2 chairman summarized the issue along the following lines: The use of physical cell resources is up to RAN1 to decide. RAN2 can only state that the two cells should appear to the UE as two distinguishable cells on layer 1. 
This could imply that the two cells use separate frequencies and/or separate PCI. Again, the implications are in RAN1 space. RAN1 could figure out some way to do separate PCI with TDMing at same frequency if they want to. This should not be RAN3 issue.
We therefore propose rewording of P2-3 along the lines of RAN2 chairman’s comment: 
Proposal 2-3: Source and target logical cells should appear to the UE as distinguishable cells on layer 1.


	Nokia
	P2-1: see comments
P2-2: ok
P2-3: not ok
	For P2-1, there is no HO for the F1 connection. in 2-DU case, DU2 just setup F1 with target CU. Rewording above. Ok for the updated P2-1
For P2-3: why does RAN3 need to care whether use separate or same physical resource? As long as they are 2 logical cells, it is enough for RAN3. 

	Fujitsu
	P2-1: yes
P2-2: yes
P2-3: no
	On P2-3, both separate and the same physical resource should be considered for the cells of two logical DUs. No priority should be made from RAN3 point of view.

	Lenovo
	P2-1: yes
P2-2: yes
P2-3: yes
	For P2-1, agree with Nokia’s rewording.


	Xiaomi
	Yes to all
	Nokia’s rewording is fine to us.

	ZTE
	P2-1: see comments
P2-2: yes
P2-3: see comments
	P2-1: agree with Nokia’s rewording. 
P2-3: agree with Qualcomm’s rewording. But if we want to go with alt 2, feedback from RAN1/4 are needed to see if there is any problem. 

	Deutsche Telekom
	P2-1: yes
P2-2: yes
P2-3: no
	We strongly support QC’s statements on P2-3. The assignment of physical resources is under responsibility of RAN1.
Please note that from operator’s perspective the use of separated physical resources as baseline is not the preferred way as it would strongly restrict the capacity available for onboard UEs. Ideally, there should be no change for the onboard UEs with respect to resources available for the access within a vehicle (even no need for any handover to another cell inside the vehicle). 

	Intel
	See comment
	As commented earlier, the establishment of a second virtual mIAB-DU depends on whether there’s a IP connectivity between target donor DU and source donor CU. Therefore, for all proposals (2-1, 2-2, 2-3), we suggest to add “when IP connectivity between target IAB-donor DU and source IAB-donor CU is available”.
For the non-IP connectivity-available cases, we suggest the detailed solution (mIAB-DU design, F1 procedure, etc) to be further studied.

	Samsung
	Yes to all
	

	MITRE
	P2-1: yes
P2-2: yes
P2-3: No
	Same position as Qualcomm


Summary:
All companies seem to be fine with the first proposal. Nokia’s rewording is adopted. The comment from Intel seems to be captured in the proposals derived from section 3.1.3.
Proposal 5-1: To execute the handover of the served UEs, the mobile IAB-node concurrently supports two logical mIAB-DUs, which have F1AP associations with the source CU and the target CU, respectively.
The second proposal seems to be acceptable by all.
Proposal 5-2: The UEs connected to the mIAB-node are handed over from the cell of the logical mIAB-DU that has an F1AP association with the source CU (i.e., the source logical mIAB-DU) to the cell of the logical mIAB-DU that has an F1AP association with the target CU (i.e., the target logical mIAB-DU).
Concerning the third proposal, the Moderator would like to put QC’s rewording up for discussion, as it seems neutral wrt Alt1 vs Alt2.
Proposal 5-3: Source and target logical cells should appear to the UE as distinguishable cells on layer 1.


Resource sharing between two logical mIAB-DUs
Papers [Hua4353] and [Int4777] propose that, for mIAB-DU HO, two logical mIAB-DUs use different PCIs with separate physical resources. Meanwhile, papers [QC4504] and [Hua4353] propose to send an LS asking RAN1 to discuss and clarify how the resource sharing between the layer-1 of the cells of two logical mIAB-DUs on the mIAB-node should be implemented.
Proposal 2-4: Send an LS asking RAN1 to discuss and clarify how the resource sharing between the layer-1 of the cells of two logical mIAB-DUs on the mIAB-node should be implemented.
Q2-2: Do you agree to the above proposal?
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Ericsson
	Yes.
	

	Huawei
	See the comment
	The current wording is somehow confusing, the “resource sharing” seems mention the alt 2 of how to implement the two logical DUs. So, suggest some rewording as proposed in our paper, we can send LS to ask RAN1 to clarify how to implement the “separate physical resource” for alt 1 of two logical DUs.

	Qualcomm
	Yes, with rewording
	Proposal 2-4: Send an LS asking RAN1 to discuss and clarify how the layer-1 resource sharing between the layer-1 of the cells of two logical mIAB-DUs on the mIAB-node can should be implemented.


	Nokia
	
	RAN3 does not care whether share or not share L1 resource, as long as they are different logical cells. 
If a LS is needed, we would suggest use previous QC proposal Source and target logical cells should appear to the UE as distinguishable cells on layer 1, and ask RAN1 to consider the possible implementation (e.g. layer-1 resource sharing, or separate layer-1 resource, etc)

	Fujitsu
	Yes, QC proposal
	Separate resource is already workable from RAN3 point of view, thus the LS can only involve the case of shared resource between cells of two logical DUs.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	Agree with rewording by QC.

	Xiaomi
	See comments
	Clarification is needed. If alt1 is agreed, do we need to send the LS? Since RAN1 clearly stated in the Reply LS, for alt1, the different resources may refer to different carriers, or orthogonal time and frequency resources of the same carrier, and it’s feasible and there are no technical issues. 
If we consider both alt1 and alt2, is the intension of the LS to check whether alt2 is feasible in RAN1 with more information from RAN3?
If the LS is needed, we’d better make RAN3’s understanding clear.

	ZTE
	See comments
	In our understanding, resource sharing between two logical mIAB-DUs is needed only in alt 2. If we want to go with alt 1(i.e. different physical cell resources), there is no need to ask RAN1. If we want to go with alt 2 (i.e. same physical cell resources), we need to send an LS to not only RAN1 but also RAN4 to check whether there is any problem regarding the resource sharing in alt 2.

	Deutsche Telekom
	Yes, but
	We support the re-wording proposed by QC.

	Intel
	Agree with QC’s proposal
	

	Samsung
	
	Agree with Xiaomi.

	AT&T
	Yes
	Support wording from QC

	MITRE
	Yes
	Agree with Qualcomm


Summary:
The controversial issue is whether we should liaise RAN1 at all, since the LS pertains only to Alt2 for inter-donor DU migration. Although majority of companies are in favor of sending the LS, the Moderator would like to first clarify whether sending the LS is needed, given the company preferences between Alt1 and Alt2. 
This issue is to be discussed online.
 
Multiple candidate configurations for the mIAB node
Papers [QC4504], [Nok4377] and [Sam4826] discuss, configuring the mIAB node with multiple (candidate) configurations that would be activated based on the movement of the mIAB node. The proposal in [QC4504] concerns the mIAB-MT, while the proposal in [Nok4377] concerns the mIAB-DU.
Proposal 2-5: An mIAB node may be configured with multiple configurations, each corresponding to a different target donor, that can be activated upon fulfillment of certain condition(s).
Q2-3: Do you agree to the above proposal?
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Ericsson
	Yes
	We see benefits in pre-configuration, such as reduction of service interruption and less “time pressure” when handing over the UEs.  

	Huawei
	Yes, but
	Some clarification may be needed. 
First, is this more suitable for the predetermined trajectory of mobile IAB node?  For the random route of mobile IAB-node, the number of candidate configurations seems will cause large overhead.
Second, which configuration corresponds to the IAB-donor is included in this proposal. More clarifications are expected.

	Qualcomm
	Yes, see comment
	We tentatively agree with the proposal. Since this is the first meeting, we may want to stress that more discussion is needed:
Proposal 2-5: RAN3 to discuss how aAn mIAB node may be configured with multiple configurations, each corresponding to a different target donor, that can be activated upon fulfillment of certain condition(s).


	Nokia
	See comments
	There are different understanding/proposal on the “configuration”. The proposal is ok for those configurations, e.g. DU related configuration (e.g. CGI, TAC), that may not need to be changed once IAB-DU connects with a donor-CU. But it may be difficult for other configurations (e.g. IAB-MT related configuration) that may be dynamically changed. Suggest have further discussion. QC modification is ok. 

	Fujitsu
	Yes, and
	Further discussion on this is needed.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	General agree with the principle of pre-configuration. And we can study the detail configuration, e.g., MT or DU configuration, in the future meetings.

	Xiaomi
	Yes
	QC’s rewording is fine to us.

	ZTE
	See comments
	If multiple (candidate) configurations is configured at the mobile IAB node, the corresponding resources needs to be reserved for all the mobile IAB node at multiple IAB donors along the trajectory. So the pros and cons of multiple (candidate) configurations needs to be further evaluated. 

	Deutsche Telekom
	Yes, but
	The rewording proposed by QC is also fine with us.
We would also like to better understand the scenarios where the use of multiple configurations brings clear benefits.  

	Intel
	Yes
	Agree with E///’s comment.

	Samsung
	Yes
	Agree with QC’s rewording.

	MITRE
	Yes
	Agree with Qualcomm


Summary:
11/12 companies are supportive of pre-storing of configurations, while one company wants to discuss pros and cons. The Moderator’s understanding is that the proposal pertains to both the cases when the trajectory is known and unknown in advance. The proposed rewording by QC is included in the proposal:
Proposal 6: RAN3 to discuss how a mobile IAB node may be configured with multiple configurations, each corresponding to a different target donor, that can be activated upon fulfillment of certain condition(s). The details of the configurations are FFS.
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